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CASE NO. 10-146-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE SRTS 20" HP INSTALLATION (WATSON-MARSHALL 

ROAD TO OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

4906-11-02 Construction Notice Requirements 

(B) GENERAL INFORMATION 

(1) Name of the project 

• The applicant is Dominion East Ohio Gas Company ("Dominion 

East Ohio"). The name of the project is the McDonald Village SRTS HP 

replacement project fix)m Ohltown-McDonald Road (Second Street) to 

Watson-Marshall Road. 

(2) Brief description of the project, including a map depicting the 
facility's location and reason why the project meets the requirements 
for construction notice 

• Dominion East Ohio (DEO) plans to replace +/-4,200 feet of the 

existing twelve inch high pressure distribution pipeline (L#4999) and +/-

4,200 feet of the existing parallel eight inch high pressure distribution 

pipeline (L#412). Each line runs along the east side of McDonald 

Avenue from the intersection of Ohltown-McDonald Road and 

McDonald Avenue in McDonald Village. Each line continues south 

along McDonald Avenue within road right-of-way to the intersection of 

Watson-Marshall Road and McDonald Avenue. 

• The existing two bare steel pipelines will be replaced with a 

single twenty inch, 0.375 wall thickness ("W")* grade X 52 high 

pressure pipeline that will be ftision bond epoxy ("FBE") coated 

and cathodically protected with anodes. The design criteria will 

be for a Class 3 location. The pipeline will be designed for a 
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Maximum Allowable Opiating Pressure ("MAOP") of 174 

pounds per square inch (psig) and will be hydrostatically tested in 

place to a minimum of 261 psig. 

• The twenty inch pipe replacement will be placed in the location of 

the existing twelve inch line after it is removed from the ground. The 

existing eight inch line will continue in service until the replacement 

twenty inch pipeline is in operation. The eight inch line will then be 

purged, capped, and abandoned in place. 

• Both the twelve inch pipe (L#4999) and the eight inch pipe 

(L#412) that will be replaced are typically sixty to seventy years old 

having various vintage years in the 1930s, 1940s, and 1950s. They are 

both bare steel and are eligible to be replaced as part of the Pipeline 

Infrastructure Replacement program. Each line currently has a MAOP of 

174 psig. 

• In general, the replacement pipeline will traverse along a 

village road right-of-way. There are approximately thirty-five residential 

homes along the route. 

• The existing twelve inch and eight inch pipelines are owned, 

operated, and maintained by Dominion East Ohio. The proposed twenty 

inch replacement pipeline will also be owned, operated, and maintained 

by Dominion East Ohio. The pipeline installation within the corridor 
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will be by permit of the McDonald Village officials. No pemianent 

access roads are proposed for the project. 

• This project meets the requirements for a construction notice 

because it meets the criteria listed in Appendix B of Ohio Administrative 

Code ("OAC") Rule 4906-1-01. The gas line replacement project is 

being required by McDonald Village, a publicly funded entity, and is 

within the right-of-way owned by McDonald Village. This replacement 

ftilfills the requirements of Appendix B: 

(5) Replacement or relocation of gas transmission line facilities 
where the project is required by publicly funded entities and 
is located on or adjacent to new right-of-way owned by the 
public entity requiring the project. 

In addition, the replacement pipeline will be located wholly within 

Dominion East Ohio's service area; Dominion East Ohio owns and 

operates the existing lines that will be replaced and will continue to own 

and operate the replacement pipeline; and the primary purpose of the 

replacement segments will be to assure a constant natural gas supply to 

Dominion East Ohio's customers and will be eligible for recovery as part 

of the Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement program. 

• Lastly, McDonald Village has expressed their interest and 

concern about the Dominion East Ohio pipeline replacement project as it 

relates to their Safe Routes to School (SRTS) program schedule. 

Attachment A is a letter from the Village Administrator stating the need 
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for Dominion East Ohio to complete this project by June 30,2010. A 

map of the area is provided below: 
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(3) Need for the natural gas transmission line 

• Changing from double main pipelines to a single main has 

operational benefits because Dominion East Ohio will have less pipeline 

requiring cathodic protection, inspection and maintenance. 

• Because the two existing pipelines are sixty to over seventy years 

old, they have required increased maintenance in the last number of 

years. [For accounting purposes, the usefiil life (based on depreciation) 

of steel pipe is 56 years.] In 2004 and 2007 Dominion East Ohio was 

compelled to replace portions of both mainlines. There will be sa^dngs to 

Dominion East Ohio's customers in the maintenance expenses attributed 

to these lines when the new pipeline is constructed. In addition, the new 

pipeline will meet the safety standards enacted since the installation of 

the existing lines. 

(4) Anticipated construction schedule, in-service date 

• Assuming that this Construction Notice is processed in 

accordance with OAC Rule 4906-5-02 (B) and expeditiously as 

contemplated by the additional payment made in accordance with Rule 

4906-5-11 (I), Dominion East Ohio would begin construction in March 

of 2010 and place the line in service by the summer of 2010. 
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(5) Estimated capital cost 

• The high-level estimate for the replacement of the twelve inch 

and eight inch High Pressure gas mains with a single twenty inch High 

Pressure gas main is $1,260,000. 

(6) Operating characteristics, number and types of required structures, 
land requirements 

• MAOP: The proposed pipelines segment will have a flow rate 

ranging from 990 Mcf per hour to 28 Mcf per hour based on a winter 

temperature of 40° Fahrenheit and a simmier temperature of 60** 

Fahrenheit. The normal operating pressure range is 155 psig to 70 psig. 

• Pipe material: Coated steel will be the pipeline material. Coating 

will be fiision-bond epoxy, and will be direct buried. 

• Pipe dimensions and specifications: The proposed pipeline will 

be constructed of coated twenty inch nominal diameter, 0.375 W, X52 

steel pipe. Cathodic protection for this transmission line will be provided 

by installation of magnesium anodes. Each pipeHne will be electrically 

insulated from any existing systems by installing insulating flanges. The 

adequacy of the protection will be monitored and tested through 

corrosion test stations. 

• Structures: No additional structures would be needed for the 

r^lacement of this pipeline. 
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• Rights-of-way, Land Requirements: Applicant will not be 

required to obtain new land rights for the proposed replacement project 

as the installation will be placed within existing road right-of-way. 

Dominion East Ohio has secured a temporary fifteen feet wide 

construction easement along the east side of McDonald Avenue. 

(7) Map of pipeline showing centerline, instructions for locating, viewing 

the proposed facility 

Attachment C is an area map of 1:300 scale that depicts the proposed 

replacement pipeline's centerline. The map shows streets, roads and 

highways and provides written instructions for locating and viewing the 

proposed replacement pipeline. The replacement pipeline will cross 2^ 

Street (McDonald-Ohltown Road), 

6* Street, 7* Street, Florida Avenue, McDonald Avenue, and Watson-

Marshall Road. 

(8) A list of properties for which the applicant has land rights 

Applicant will not be required to obtain new land rights for the proposed 

replacement project as the installation will be placed within existing road 

right-of-way. Dominion East Ohio has secured a temporary fifteen feet 

wide construction easement in the area along the east side of McDonald 

Avenue. See the list of existing properties with Dominion East Ohio 

specific easements in Attachment B. Model landowner notification 

letters are also included for reference. Three notification letters have 
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been sent to the landowners and two notification letters have been sent to 

community officials prior to construction start as part of Dominion East 

Ohio's commimication activities. Landowners will also receive 

notification phone calls and direct contact through Dominion East Ohio 

on-site personnel during the pipeline construction process. 

(C) Documentation of Construction Notice 

• Public Official Notification, Community Communications 
about the Project 

Dominion East Ohio has contacted various commimity officials to infomi 

them about this proposed replacement pipeline (Attachment C). Included 

are the following county, village and township officials: 

Mr. Thomas Domitrovich 
Village Administrator 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mayor Glenn W. Holmes 
Village of McDonald 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. Peter Sudol 
McDonald Council President 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. William Miller, 
Mr. Fred R. Bobovnyk, 
Mr. James E. Stoddard 
c/o Mr. David A. Rouan, Fiscal Officer 
Weathersfield Township Trustees 
1451 Prospect Street 
Mineral Ridge, OH 44440 

Daniel E. Polivka 
Trumbull County Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Paul E. Heltzel 
Trumbull County Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
WaiTen,OH 44481 
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Frank S. Fuda Mr. David De Christofaro 
Trumbull County Commissioner Trumbull County Engineer 
Administrative Building City Administration Building 
160 High Street NW 34 W. State Street 
Warren, OH 44481 Niles, Ohio 44446 

• Letters were/are being mailed to the appropriate officials in 

McDonald Village, Weathersfield Township, and Trumbull County 

(Attachment E) along with a copy of this Construction Notice (BNR) on 

the same day that it was filed with the Ohio Power Siting Board. The 

officials who were mailed copies of this Construction Notice and the 

letter are listed in Attachment E. 

• Dominion East Ohio either has made or will make applications at 

the appropriate times for the following permits (Attachment F): 

Construction Storm Water Notice of Intent/Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan ("SWPPP") to the Ohio EPA 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Preconstruction Notification ("PCN") 

Notification Letter to the Ohio Department of Natural Resources 

Notification Letter to the US Fish and Wildlife Service 

Notification Letter to the Ohio Historic Preservation Service 

Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District SWPPP 
Review 
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Attachment A 

McDonald Village Administrator, Thomas Domitrovich - August 27,2009 

iWtBonalb tillage 
MUmClPAL BUILDING 

451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonaK OH44437-J93S 

Phone: (330) 530-5472 
Fax:(330)530-4320 

Aiigusl27,2009 

Mr. Mark Schaeffer 
Dominion East Ohio Gas Company 
320 Springsidc Drive, Suite 320 
Akron, OH 44333 

RE: Trumbull County, Village of McDonald 
Mcl^onald Avenue SRTS Sidewalk improvements 

Mr. Schaeffer: 

I would like to infomi Dominion East Ohio Gas Company of the progress for 
McDonald's SRTS program. All indications for the construction of this sidewalk will be 
for calendar year 2010.1 am also aware of the Dominion East Ohio Gas Company's 
infrastructure improvement project in Mahoning and Trumbull Counties. 1 would ask that 
Ihe project in the area cast of McDonald Avenue be completed by June 30,2010. This 
will enable our already approved ODOT SRTS sidewalk project to be completed before 
summer ends and school begins. I would like lo extend my thanks to Dominion East Ohio 
Gas Company in particular Tracy Stevens and Harvey Yergin for their efforts to 
synchronize construction times for both of these projects. I would also like to thank you, 
Mark, for your communication with our engineer CT Consultants and ODOT District 4 
representative Chris Surma. 

Sincerely 

X . 
Thomas T. Domitrovich 
Village Administrator 

(X"; Mayor 
Chris Siffma 
McDonald SRTS Committee Members 
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Attachment B 

List of property owners with specific DEO land rights and model notification letters: 

McDonald SRTS - From t h i i M M S K f i a n o f M c O M a l d A v e n u t W i t M i M M w ^ 

CURR^fT raOPERTY OWNER 

KftnneU^BeckySijkh 

laiTwslCoweeichIr 

P>ttvGrwnfietd 

Carolyn Rrizian 

Thonos Dwnitrovieh - Attmin 
vtllafieofMcOonafil 

Darrdl/Lori Hatton 

loseph/ViTBinia Peluso 

WiiliamSifves 

Sarah Airata 

Tod/Terrf Thome 

MeKssa Moore 

WilBan/Qiiatoeth Williams 

Pairick/Tami Fortune 

Robert/Diana Kane 

Rich Lenhart 

Robert Casskty III 

Kterleen/JosephOlkun 

Robert/OaHa Little 

WalcoCondomlnluni Corp 

KUULmGADOftESS 

973McDonal(tAve 

969 McDonald Ave 

961McOooatdAve 

969 Florida A w 

451 Ohio Ave 

SSSMcOonaMAve 

saSMcOonaWAve 

S2S McDonald Ave 

SlSMcOonaktAve 

SOS McDonald Ave 

495 McDonald Ave 

4SS McDonald Ave 

4-»DikaUAv«SE 

460 Dakota Ave 

4SS McDonald Ave 

4d5 McDonald Ave 

420 Dakota Ave. 

435 McDonald Ave 

360 Dakota Ave 

350 Dakota Ave 

PO Box 4007 

OTY 

McDonald 

McOwtald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonaW 

McDonald 

McDonaW 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonald 

McDonaW 

McDonald 

YowncstDwn 

STATE 

Oti 
Oh 
0»i 
Oh 
Oh 

Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Ob 
Ob 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 
Oh 

2 » 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

«4437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

44437 

14037 

14437 

44437 

44437 

U51S 

OEO EASEMEfSTof 

R0M>R)GHT-OF-

WAVT 

Road NUn of Way 

RoadHShtofway 

Road R ^ of Way 

Road ^ h t of Way 

Road R ^ of Way 

Road Right of Way 

Road R ^ of Way 

Road R W of Way 

Road Right of Way 

Road R ^ o f Way 

toad Right of way 

loadR i fh to rwav 

toadRitfitofWav 
load R ^ t of Way 

loadRljthtofWav 
toadRtshtofWay 

Road Right of Way 

toad Right of Way 
Road Right of W«y 

Road R i ^ of Way 

Road Right 0t Way 

A O O m O I M L l S * 

TCMranuiveco 
CONSmUCTKHi 

E A S B A O n 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 

YES 

YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
KO 
YES 
YES 
YES 
YES 
HO 
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Unminion VMII Ohin ' ^ ^ ^ ^ j t - - - £ - • i r t w " " 
?U (̂•̂ l[l1.,•;î l,. I )mr , Si<ii<' 1211. Akr..n, () l I i l .VW • # * » • • • • • ! • * * • • 

December 18,2008 

Dear Landowner: 

Subject; Notification orNatural Gas Pipeline Replacement 

Please be advised tlial Dominion £BSI Ohio (DEO) is the owner of a natural gas pipeline 
and has made tentative plans to replace the aforementioned natural gas pipeline that 
crosses various properties in Austinlown Township, Mahoning County and Weathersfield 
Township, Trumbull County. 

As pari of the replacement notificaiion process, your property (Parcel ft) has been 
identified as being part of the pipeline route involved in this replacement project. DEO 
anticipates construction lo commence some lime during the second quarler of 2009. 
Dominion personnel or its contractors, in the near future, may be accessing your property 
for the following reasons: 

1. surveying and staking (pipeline route) 
2. environmental assessment 
3. archeological digging^exploration 
4. right ofway site preparation 
5. any other activity as required by Ihe project 

If you have tenants occupying this parcel, please advise them of this pipeline r^lacement 
project. 

Should you have any further questions concerning this pipeline r^ tacem^t project^ 
please t:onlacl our Land Services Department at 33(^664-2626. 

Sincerely, 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

File: 020 
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l^imiiiUjii ^Mt Ohio "^^^^^ V ^ ^ ^ a t t f t S a f t S j k ^ A ' 
UI)^j>liu^;^•^k•()n^-.•, Suik 1J(I. Akro.i, (.111 II.U.l * • W i l W w H J ^ O T 

June 23,2009 

«Current_Fropeny_Owner» 
«Addiess» 
«City», «State>» «Zip» 

Dear Landowner: 

Subject: Update on Construction 

Please be advised that D(»ninioD East Ohio (DEO) is the owner of a natural gas pipeline 
and has made tentative plans to rqilace the aforementioned natural gas pipeline that 
crosses various p rc^n ie s located in Austintown Town^tip, Mahoning County and 
Weathersfield Township, Trumbull County. 

As part of the replacement notification {Hocess. your pn^ieity (Parcel #«ParceL») has 
been identified as being part of Ihe pipeline route involved tn this lepl^^ment project. 

The construction on Ihjs pipdine has been ddaved in onler to complete further 
Drdiminarv work. We are evaluating this protect for tentative coiBtruction in 2010 
or later, 

[f you have tenants occupying this parcel, please advise them of this pipeline replacement 
project. 

Should you have any further questions concerning this pipeline repl^ement project, 
please contact our Land Services Department at 330-664-2626. 

Sincerely, 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

File; 020 

979730v2 



CASE NO. 10-146-GA-BNR 
CONSTRUCTION NOTICE 

MCDONALD VILLAGE SRTS 20" HP INSTALLATION (WATSON-MARSHALL 
ROAD TO OHLTOWN-MCDONALD ROAD) DISTRIBUTION LINE REPLACEMENT 

Duniiniitii t'jisi OKio ''War I^JkaMftfipftUhBB'' 

February 9, 2010 

«Current_Property_Owner» 
•HAddress» 
«City», «State» «Zip» 

Dear Landowner: 

Subject: Construction of Natural Gas Pipeline Replacement 

Pursuant to the prior letters you received. Dominion East Oluo will be^n construction of 
the natural gas pipeline replacem^t the week of March 1,2010. C^onstruction is 
expected to continue through June 30,2010. 

If you have tenants occupying this parcel, please advise than of this pipeline replacement 
project. 

We respectfully request that you call our Land Services Department at 330-664-2626 if 
you have any questions concerning this pipeline replacem^t project. 

Sincerely, 

DOMINION EAST OHIO 

LAND SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

File: 020 
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Attachment C 

Map showing Centerline of Replacement Pipeline 

DRIVING DIRECTIONS 

Intersection of Ohltown-McDonald Road and McDonald Avenue in McDonald Village. 

To gain access to the site from the south, drive northerly on 1-71. Follow 1-76 East to I-
80 East. Exit on Salt Springs Road (Exit 226) and turn left (northwest). Turn right 

(north) onto Owsley Road. Owsley Road becomes McDonald Avenue. Continue on 
McDonald Avenue approximately 1 mile to the intersection of Ohltown-McDonald 

Road (Second Street) and McDonald Avenue. 
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Attachment D 

Model letter to Local Officials Informing them about the Pipeline Replacement. 

m. 
t>omiiiion t,;ut Ohio 

March 10,2009 

Mr. Fred Bobovnyk 
1861 Cloverbrook Drive 
Mineral Ridge, Ohio 

Re: Notification of Clearing/CoostnKtion in Dominion East Ohio (DEO> Right of Way 
and/or in the public Ri^t of Way 

Dear Mr. Bobovnyk: 

Tills is to inform you that we will be cwiducting woric in your community in preparation 
for mainline r^lacement raider the Dominion Pipeline Infrastniclure Replacem^t 
Program. This is lo let you know that we will be woilElng in and around surrounding 
areas Austintomi, Mineral Ridge, McDonald, Niles Townshif^., TnnnbulU m̂d 
Mahoning Counties. While we are there it may be necessary to remove trees that 
interfere with access in the Dominion easement and /or Public right Of Way. 

DEO anticipates clearing to be^o the week of March 16,2009, and construction to 
commence the after June 1, 2009. Please note that we are sensitive to your community's 
needs. We have notified ttie rraid^its of up coming woric in the area. All applicable 
permits will be filed. 

We wanted to make sure you are aware of our pres&ice in the nei^borhood and that we 
arc engaged in a project that will provide great faoicfit in the years to come. Please I^ us 
know if you have any qu^cms and or coocems. 

Contact Lori Yuan, Sr. Communication Specialist on PIR projects at (330) 664-2519 or 
Tracy Stevens, External Aflairs Manager at (330) 478-3104. 

Respectfully, 

Lori Yuan, 
Sr. Communication Specialist 
Pipeline Infrastructure Replacranoit 

CC: Daniel Apilz, Project Manager (330) 664-2513 

979730v2 
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Doii i i i i iui i ivMt Uhiu 
.!.'(( Sprii„;.i<ii- I Irlv.-, Suiiv M i t . Akn 

Februarys, 2010 

Municipal Entity 
Address 
City/state/zip 

Subject: Natural Gas Main Line Replacement Work Rescheduled 

Dominion East OMo prevtously not^ied you in March of 2009 Ihat one or more gas main l i n ^ woiJd be 
replaced in your community, Work to te^sce the piperine{s) has been reschedided for Msvch of INs year. 

As a reminder, we will perform the main line work in the pubKc f^hl-of-Way, whnh irv^udes the kee lavm 
area, and in DEO easemer^ on private p n ^ r i y , wNch includes residential yards, agrkujltural fields, arid 
wooded areas. This may require removal of obstructktf» located in the Rjghl-of-Way. 

Once Ihe work is com[riete, restoration wHt begin as soon as weather pamits. Final restoraUon of ^^nter 
construction prt^cts wiB not begin unt8 eAer Apfll 1. Typical yard restoration is limited to gradbig said 
seeding, Hardcover restoratkin wiH occur as soon as posslt^e weather permitting, except as spedfied 
otherwise by local or county reqiw-emente. 

Safety is Dominion's hig^iest priority. Be assured we will take every pc^sible step to ensure ttie security of 
the area, property, customers and tfteir iamWy members, arnl our employees. Any emF^oyee or cor^wlor 
that will need to access inside gas equipment wiB carry a Dominion photo ID. 

Our Intent is to cause the least amourH of inconvenience to customers during construction. There wR be 
informational signs posted and informalion will t » ava i l ^e on our Web site at www.d9m.e0m, keywvord: 
Pipeline Replacement, and by phone at 1-800-644-5768. If you have spedte questkms. you are always 
free to ask our employees OT contractors in the area. You may also call OLH* Ohk) Construclkm SuppOTt 
Department at Ihe phone number 3lbo>/e Monday through Frkiay, from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. or send an e-mai 
to OhioConstructk)nSupport@dom.com. 

Thank you for your patience and urnlerstanding as we work to Improve our tines to provkle you the s^est 
and most reliaUe gas service possble. 

Tracy Stevens 
External Affairs Manager 
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Attachment E 

List of Officials Who Received a copy of the Construction Notice (BNR). 

A copy of the sample letter to local public officials informing them about the BNR is attached. 

Mr. Thomas Domitrovich 
Village Administrator 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mayor Glenn W. Holmes 
Village of McDonald 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. Peter Sudol 
McDonald Council President 
451 Ohio Avenue 
McDonald, OH 44437 

Mr. William Miller 
Mr. Fred R. Bobovnyk 
Mr. James E. Stoddard 
c/o Mr. David A. Rouan, Fiscal Officer 
Weathersfield Township Trustees 
1451 Prospect Street 
Mineral Ridge, OH 44440 

Paul E. Heltzel 
Trumbull County Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Wairen,OH 44481 

Daniel E. Polivka 
Trumbull County Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Frank S. Fuda 
Trumbull Coxmty Commissioner 
Administrative Building 
160 High Street NW 
Warren, OH 44481 

Mr. David De Christofaro 
Trumbull County Engineer 
City Administration Building 
34 W. State Street 

Niles, Ohio 44446 



Bricker & Ecklcr 
A I T O U N K V S A I 1, A W 

COLUMBUS I CLEVELAND 
CINCINNATI-DAYTON 

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP 
100 South Third ^ r e e l 
Columbus. 0N04321&-4291 
MAIN: 614.227.2300 
FAX: 614.227.2390 

www.bricker.com 
lnfo@brjcker.com 

Sally W. Bloomfield 
614.227.2368 
sbtoomfield@bricker.com 

SAMPLE LETTER 

February 11,2010 

«Address» 

Re: McDonald Village SRTS Replacement, 
Ohio Power Siting Board Case No. 10-146-GA-BLN 

Dear «Salutation»: 

Dominion East Ohio Gas Company plans to replace +/-4,200 feet of the 
existing twelve inch high pressure distribution pipeline (L#4999) and +/-
4,200 feet of the existing parallel eight inch high pressure distribution 
pipeline (L#412). Each line runs along the east side of McDonald Avoiue 
from the intersection of Ohltown-McDonald Road and McDonald Avenue in 
McDonald Village. Each line continues south along McDonald Avenue 
within road right-of-way to the intersection of Watson-Marshall Road and 
McDonald Avenue. The lines are in Weathersfield Township in Trumbull 
County. The enclosed Construction Notice has been filed today with the 
Ohio Power Siting Board ("Board"). 

In accordance with the provisions of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 
4906-1-01, Appendix B, this project falls within the Board's requirements for 
a Construction Notice. Therefore, in compliance with OAC Rule 4906-11-02 
of the Board's rules and regulations, we have prepared and filed the attached 
Construction Notice with the Board for their review and approval. These 
materials contain a description of the replacement pipeline. 

If you have any questions or require additional information please call Mark 
Schaeffer at (330) 664-2517. 

Sincerely, 

Sally W. Bloomfield 

Enclosure 

358673Ivl 
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Attachment F 

Agency Letters Attached: 

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Mary Knapp - April 27,2009 

Ohio Historic Preservation Office, David Snyder - April 15,2009. 

Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Mr. Brian Mitch - March 4,2009 

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Nancy Mullin - January 29,2010 

Trumbull County Soil & Water Conservation District, Jason Trapp - January 29,2010 
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United States Department of the Interior 

FISH AND WHDUEE SERVICE 

ScolosiGd Services 
4625 Mone Roid» Suiie 104 

Colttmbus»C%io 43230 
(«H) 41«-8993 /FAX (614) 416.8994 

i^pril 27.2009 

Sam Maihcw TAILS: 2OO»-TA ÎMII 
Manager Envirocmental 2009-FArOi6o 
320 Sprinfisjde Drive, Suite 320 
Akron, OH 44333 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company, Pipeline Inlhtstructure R^lacement Pxo^vm L4999 and L412 

DearMr.Mathew: 

This is in response to your Febniaiy 2,2009 l e t t ^ i e q u e ^ ^ 
threatened and endangered spedcs at The above-referenced ]MX>jcct stie. The proposed {ffcjcct 
invohvs the leplacmueni of af^AOxiroately 4.1 m i k s of l i nes 4999 and 412 under BOG'S 
Pipeline Infrastructure Rqdacenoent (PIR) program. The proposed jroject involves pope 
replacemem Ja tb]«e sections begimung at the Niles East border station on Olive R l 1 ^ 
approximately 100 ft. north of M a h o i ^ Ave. and is located in Trumbull jod MiduMiiag 
Counties. We understand that a 60* survey conidor was observed centered on the existing 
ROW, in which open meadovir, upland forest, lOad ROW, re^dential lawn, stream, and wcoland 
habitats were documented. Accctfdnse to your letter, the pnoposcd project idte Is primarily 
located within upland residential areas and some forested sreaa. In addttiom 9 sticams and 10 
wetlands are creased or encount^ed within the prc^M>sed alignmem*s 60' sittvey area. 

Th«v arc no Federal wildlife r e ^ e s , wilderness areas, or Ciiiica] HaUtat witian the vicinity of 
this site. 

We recommend that proposed devdt^mients avoid and miniimze water 4}uaiity hnpacts zmd 
impacts to higji quality fi^ and wildlife habhat, such as £xescs, streams, and wedands. Best 
construction techniques should be used to minimiaiB a o s k n , partkulafty oD skipes. 
Additionally, natuial buffers around s t rums and wetlands ^ u l d be pnesoved to enhance 
beneficial functicms. In addition, we s i ^^on and recommend mhigAtkmact lv i l ids ih i i icd^ 
likelihood of invasive p lam^Hvadnid encourage n a t m p l a m c o k M u ^ ^ Frwemton of ncm-
native, invasive plant establishment is critical in maifflaining high quality habitats. AU distinbed 
areas in die project i^cinity dsould be ifiuldiAd and revcgietitted with native plant species. 
Staging areas should be kqtt well away irpm streams aikl weilanc^ and ooostiuction areas 
should be quickly replanted with native vegetation following construction. 

ENDANGERED SFEQES COMMENTS: The proposed prefect Ues widiin die range of ^ 
Indiana bat (hiyotis sotiaiis), a federally listed end^ig«ed ^lecies. Smce d m listed as 
endangered in 1967, t h ^ population has declined by nearly 60%. Seven] SuoUm have 
contributed to the decline of ^ hxfiana bat, including the loss and degradt^<m of suitable 
hibei^oacula, hum«n 4isturb«n«o dwing Mbctnation, pcs^^dcSi and ibc loss And degradation of 
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forested hatntat, pmicular ly Stands of lare&, mature trees. F n ^ m e t x t ^ ^ 
also contribute to declines. During winter, Indiana bats hibetnate in caves and abandoned mines. 
Summer habitat requirements f(x the species are not well defined but the following arc 
considered important: 

(1) dead or live tiees and snags widi peeling or exMatmg back, split tree trunk and/(^ 
branches, or cavities, wM<* may be osed as matffliiiO'roost areas; 
(2) live trees (sikch as shagbark hickory and osdcs) whkdL han« e x f o l i a ^ 
(3) stream corridors, riparUm areas, and In land woodKots which ] » c ^ 

It appears thm habitat exhibitmg liie characteristics described above may be presra t 
proposed project site. TTiis includes the shagbark hidcory trees wi th exfoKatliig baxfc described in 
your letter, which were found noore than IS fi»t fiK«n the iHKiposed c o s t e r l i ^ 
state vtdll be retained. Also, plK>tos and site descripilonfwovided indicate that o lherAi i tabk 
fofraginghabitmonay b e avalabkfcHT Ihe I n c & a n a W a l o i ^ ^ proposed a l i ^ There^Hc, 
w e lecoinmend that any trees »cb i ln t i i« any o f the characteristics, Usted above^ as w d l as 
suiTounding trees, be saved whenever possible. If trees cannot be avoided, tbey ^ u m l d only be 
cut be tweea Sep tember 30 a n d A p r i l I . D u e t o tiie small area of impact, the linear nature o f 
the project, and the liniited a n w u m o f potential roosting habitat, w e beUeve that 1 ^ 
of the seasond tree d e a n n g gu idd ines i s siifiSdrat to avoid and miiunuze any p o t e n t 
t o the Indiana b a t I f the seasonal tree clearing g i d d ^ n e s c a i m o t be in^Iemented, mi t t net OT 
other surveys may be warranted to determine i f ba ts arc i » e s e a t Any survey should be designed 
and conducted in coordbMtion wi th the Etidangered Spedbs CoordiziatcM-for this o ^ ^ 

The pn>posed |»:pject lies witfam the range of the e lnb tbe l l (P lmrobema C I O M ) , a fedeially listed 
endaogeredfiesfawatar m u s s e l t h e d tkbshdl inhabits areas ivith sand or gravel substiate a i d 
also p r e £ ^ areas with riffles and runs . The proposed project also lies withhi the range of the 
aheepnose mussel (PUthobastis cy i^Qna\ a F e d o a l C ^ i d a i e frtshwater musseU which is 
potentially found in the Ohio River. However , d u e to tiie project ^ p e , size, and location, die 
project, as p n ^ o s e d , should not impact these Q»ecies or their haUtat. 

The project lies within the range of ^ e a i t t t v OMMsasaiitB (S:jisin0iff c ^ ^ 
docile rattlesnake that is d e c l i i ^ tfaroughom its na t i imd i t t ige and is c u x r e ^ 
Candidate species. The soake i s c iment ly listed as eiklaneered b y the State of CHdo. The 
massasauga is often found'in o r iiear wet areas, includitig wetlands, wet p ra i rk , or nearby 
v^^oodland or shrub edge habi ta t Th i s of to i inchxies dry goldeiatKlmeado«» with a mosaic of 
eariysucces;^onal woody species such a s dogwood o r multiftora rose. Wee h ^ i t a t and nearby 
dry edges ate utilized by the snakes, e ^ e d a l l y dining the letting a i fedM. Dry upland areas iq>io 
1.5 miles away arc utilized during t he simmMx;; i f availaUe. The nearest known rec<»ds of 
eastern massasauga are several mi les ftrcHfi the project area and n o suztabte habitat e ^ ^ 
the immediate project area. Therefore, no impacts to tills S|)ccies are anticipaied. 

M I G R A T O R Y BIRD C O M M E N T S : T h e F ^ ^ o s e d ptoject lies within Hie range o f tiie ba ld 
eagle (Haiiaeetus l e u c o c e p M u s \ a species protected under die Bald and Golden E a g k 
Piotection Act and tiic Migiafory Bird TreaQT A c t The nearest k»owii nest is 1 ^ 
fixmi the f»t>jeci area. Therefore, due to tiie project type, size, and location, the projec t ^ 
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proposed, should not impact tins ̂ i e s or its hatntat This precludes the need fiirftattoacdon 
on this project as required by tiie Migratory Krd Treaty Act, and die Bald and Gokkn Eagle 
Protection Act 

Should additional infonnaiion on listed (tf proposed species (V their critical hi^tat becoiiie 
available or if new inf<mnation reveals efifects of tiie acticm thM were not previous considered, 
our comments and recommendations may be reccmsidered. These comments have been p t^wed 
under the autiiority of tiie Fish and Wildlift Coordinaticm Act (48 Stat. 401, as ameDde<t 16 
U.S.C. 661 et seq.). tiie Endangered Species Act .of 1973 (ESA), as amended, and are c < » ^ s t ^ 
witii tiie intent of the National Envinminental Policy Act of 1969 and tiie U. S. I^itii and Wlldlifb 
Service's Mitigation Policy. This letterprovides technical assistance only and do<s not serve as a 
completed secticn 7 ccoisuhation document. 

We appreciate tiie opportunity to provide tiiesecomrooiits. Ifyou have questions, or if we may 
be of ftfftiterasdstance in tiiis matter, please contact Jennifer Smitii-Caslrb atexteo^on 14 in this 
office or by email at Jennifer_Sinitii-CastK>@lws.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Mary K n i ^ n i D . 
F i ^ Supervisor 

cc: ODNR. DOW, SCEA Unit. Columbus, OH 
Brad Schaeffer, Tetra Tech, Inc. 285 Ellicott St, Buffolo, NY 14203 
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Ohio Historic PresCTvation OfSce, David Snyder - April 15,2009. 

SmS BE^yED 
fSf APR 2 2 2809 
1 1 1 O O M I I ^ i ^ ^ ^ 

April15.2009 

Mark D. Reaser 
Dominion Easi Ohio 
445 W. Main Straet 
Clarksburg, VW 26301 

Re: Dominion East Ohio Gas - Lines 4999 and 412 - Infrastructurat Replacennent Prpiect 
WeatheifiekJ Township, Trumbull County and Austintown Township. Mahonbig County, 

O l io 

Dear Mr. Rissell. 

This is in response to correspondence from your office dated February 11,2009 (received 
February 17) transmitUng the rep<^ titled "Phase I Cultural Resources Investigalion Report 
Bare Steel Pipeline bfrastructur^ Replacement Program - Lines 4999 & 412, Townships of 
Weatherfield and Austintown, TrumbuH and Mahoning Countiei^ Ohio" by Aaron M. Clute, 
January 2009, regarding the above referenced project The comments of the O ^ H i s ^ c 
Preservation Office (OHPO) are submitted in accordance with provisions of the hhdtonat t-fistoric 
Preservation Act of 1966. as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 [36 CFR 800)). 

The project invoh/es replacement of appioxim^ely 4.1 miles of bare ^eel natural gas piptiine. 
The report documents an intensive survey of the project area. The survey included t>acicopound 
review, pedestrian walk-over, and shovel testing. No archaeotogical sites were Identilied. The 
report also includes representative ph t ^ raph l c documentation along the project corridor. 

Four historic properties were ktenttfied during the survey. These indude two archaectural 
properties and two cemeteries. All appear to be located outsMe of the profectrlgM-of-way. The 
John C. Marshall house (listed in the National Register) is located on the west side erf McDonaU 
Avenue, in McDonaU. Ohto. The Disciple Church Cern^ery, Four Mile Run Church, and Fow 
Mile Run Cemetery are kx»ted along the east side of Raccoon Road south of where the prpiect 
right-of-^ay extends under Interstate 680 bi Mahoning County. The report doesn't provide 
photographs showing the historic properties from the right-of-way. 

Based on available information, we a^ee that no further archaeok)gical fieldwork is needed lor 
this project We recommend that you comjidle a photo k>g with before, during, and after 
pholographs s h o v ^ the four properties from the project ilght-bf^way. This photo log should be 
maintained with your files, 4̂o ftirther coordination with this office is necessary for this ptiolect 
unless there is a change in thesoope of worlu In addition, if new or additional properties are 
cSscovered this office shouM be notified [36 CFR 800.13]. 

oaio nisTOiiUL socinv 

19KV»lm>AMMtt,Cohnibli«.aMi4»11-»n ptK bM JH.2oga lii: fel4.2n.t037 
wmr.«)it9lijitaf7-«f9 
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Please note that the project is in proximify to 4 Identified cultural resources (see Page 25 In the 
report). When consfructing In front of an older re^ence or older btAlding, or near a cemetery, 
caution is needed to avoid damage, mjnlntee impacts, and to restore the project area to pre­
existing conditions. The contractor's notes shcMJkl indude specafk; information on the plan for 
avoiding effects during construction between specific stations. At some locations it ma^ be 
necessary to place temporary construction tape or plastic fertdng to ensure avoidance. 

Finally, please note that the date of the report (2008) appears to be irKX)rrect The 2008 date is 
carried fonvard on Page 1, but on Page 14 the date is corrected to 2009. This error isn't 
uncommon. We have penciled in corrections. You should also pencil in con^ctions to the 
report maintained in your permanent files. 

Any questions concerning this matter should be addressed to David Snyder at (614) 298-2000, 
between the hours of 8 am. to 5 pm. Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

] ^< IMJ^S^L^ 
David Snyder, Ph.D., RPA, Archaeology Reviews Manager 
Resource Protection and Review 

D M S l d S (OHPOS«rialNumbttr10236»S) 

xc: Bonnie L. Locking. Tetra Tech, Inc... 285 EMcott S^eet, Buffoto. NY 14220 
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From: Mitch, Brian [Brian.Mitch@dnr.state.oh.usI 

Sent: Wednesday, March 04,2009 4:36 PM 

To: sam.5.mathew@dom.com; Schaeffer, Brad 

Subject: 09-0038; DEOG PIR - Lines 4999 and 412 

Attachments: oledata.mso 

ODNR COMMENTS TO Sam Mathew, l>omiBion East Ohio Gas, 320 Springsidc Drive, Suite 320, Akron Ohio 43333 

Location: The site is located In Sections 1,2, and 3, Weatheisfield Township^ Trumbull County, and Austintovm Township, 
Mahoning County, Girard and Youngstoim Quadrangles. 

Project: Three sections of lines 4999 and 412, a total of approximately 4.1 miles, are intended to l>e replaced. 

The Ohio Department of Natural Resources (ODNR) has completed arevtewofthc above referenced project These 
comments were generated by an intor-disciplinary review within the Department. These comments have been p n ^ r e d umter 
the authority of the Pish and Wildlife Coordination Act (48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.), the National 
Environmental Policy Act, the Coastal Zcme Managemoit Act, Ohio Revised Code and other afq^icable \zv/s and 
regulations. These comments are abo based on ODNR's experience as the smte natural resource management agency and do 
not supersede or replace the regulatory authority of any local, state or federal agency nor relieve tfie i^l ieant of the 
obligation to comply with any local, state or federal laws or regulations. 

Rare and Endangered Spedes; The ODNR, Division of Natural Areas and Prraerves, Natural Heritage Database cmtains 
no records of rare species or unique natural features within the proposed [Kojects and there are no slate nature preserves, state 
parks, wildlife areas, o rsc^ ic rivers in the vicinity of the sites. 

Our inventory program has not completely surveyed Ohio m i relies on infomuUioi) supplied liy many indivi^i^s £uid 
organizations. Therefore, a lack of recon^ for any partioihir area is not a statement that rare species or unique features are 
a l ^n t from that area. 

Fish and Wildlife: The ODNR, Division of Wildlife (DOW) has die following comments. 

The project is within the range of the Indiana bat { A ^ t b sochtis), a state and fedonlly ^dangered species. The following 
species of trees have relatively high value as potential Indiana bat roost trees: Shaglxirlc hickory (Caya ovaia)f Siellbark 
hickory {Carya laciniosa), Bittemut hickory (Carya cordyionnb). Black ash (Fraxinus nigra), G r e ^ ash (Fnainus 
pennsylvanica). White ash {Freainus americanaX Shingle oak {Quercus hnbricariaX Northern red oak {Quercus rubra). 
Slippery elm {Vlmus rubra), American elm {Vtmus americana). Eastern cottonwood (Popuhis deltoides), SilvN maple {Acer 
saccharinum). Sassafras (Sassafras albidum), Po^ oak {Quercus stellataX and White oak (Quercus alba). Indium bat habitat 
consists of suitable trees that include dead and dying trees of the ^lecies listed above with exfoliating bark, creviws, or 
cavities in upland areas or riparian corridors and living Uees of the species listed above with exfoliating Iraric, cavities, or 
hollow areas formed from broken branches or tops. If suitable trees occur within the project area, these trees must be 
conserved. If suitable habitat occurs on the project area and trees must be cirt, cutting must occur between Septen^ier 30 and 
April t. If suitable trees must be cut during the summer months of April 2 to September 29, a net survey xta&\ be condw^ed 
in May or June prior lo cutting. If no tree removal is proposed, the project is not likely to impact this species. 

The project is within the range of the bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucocephalus), a state threatened ^lecies. The location of bald 
eagle activity frequently changes. Therefore, closer to the actual date of construction, the applicant must obtain an updated 

4/30/2009 
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status of bald eagle activity in the area. To obtain any changes in status, contact Andrea T&liels or Dave Sheraum at Ae 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources, Division of WildHfe, Crane CIreck WikHife Researdi Station, for cmreat infbmiation 
on the presence of bald eagles in the area. Andrea can be imshed at (419) 898-0960 extension 25 and Dave at extension 24. 
If a nest is located within !4 mile of the prefect site, coofdination witfi the DOW is required. 

The project is within the nmge of the bteck bear (Ursus americeana), a stale endangered species. Due to th« Btobility itf this 
species, the project is not likely to have an impact on this species. 

The portion of the project located in Mahoning Comity is within Oie range of the Northern harrier {Circus cyemw)^ a state 
endangered bird. Due to the land use of the project area and a(|f8ccn1 area, the DOW believes the |m)ject is not likdy to 
impact this species. 

The portion of the project located in Trumbull County is within the range of the Eastern roassasai^ (Sistnma caletiaats), a 
state endangered and a federal candidate snake species. Due to the location of the prefect, the DOW bdieves the pic^ect is 
not likely to impact this species. 

The portion of the project located in Trunibuil Coini^ is within the range of the clubshoU (Phurobema cJava), a state and 
federally endangered nuissel, and the snuffbox {EpiiAI<ama triquetrd), a state endangered mussel. If there is a history of 
mussels near the proposed project area, it may be necessary for a professiottal malacologist to conduct a nuKset survey in the 
project area. If no in-water work is proposed, die pnoject is not likely to i n ^ c t these species and a survey is not recpured. 

The portion of the project located in Trumbull County is within the range of the bobcat (lynx rufia), a state endangered 
species. Due to the niolnlity of this ^ c i e s , die prefect is nci likely to have an unpad <HI this species. 

The portion of Uw project located in Trombull (bounty is also within Ihe range of Ihe mountain brook lamproy (leMtyomyzoti 
ff'eeieyi), a state endangered 6sh. Due to the mobility of this ^Kcies the project is not likely to impact this species. 

The project is within the range of the yellow-bellied sapsucker {Sphyn^ictts varius), a slate endangered bird, and the nrawy 
egret (Egretla thuh), a state endangered species. Due to the bmd use of the project area and surroundmg area. Ihe DOW 
believes the project i& not likely to impact these species. 

Geological Survey: The ODNR, Division of Geological Survey has the following comments. 
This project, Line 4999, will encount^ shallow bedrock from about 92S to 1020 feet in elevatitm. The bedrock that will be 
cncowitcred arc Mississqaian^age sandsKme and dude and PeiHisylvanian^gc <H>*utz rich sandsKme. The M i s u s ^ a n and 
Pcnnsylvanian contact will occur around 950 feet 

ODNR i^^eciales the opportunity to provide diese conunents. Please (xmla^ Brian Mitch at (614) 265-6378 if you have 
questions about these commons or need additicMMl mftmnalicML 

Brian Mitch, Environmental Review Manager 
Ohio Department of Natural Resources 
Environmental Services Section 
204S M o i ^ Road, Building D-3 
Columbus. Ohio 43229-6693 
Office: (614) 265-6378 
FAX: (614)267-4764 
brian.mitch@dnr^tate.oh.us 
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January 29,2010 

BY FED EX 

Ms. Nancy Mullen 
Regulatory Section Chief 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers - Pittsburgh District 
William S. Moorhead Federal Building 
1000 Liberty Avenue 
Suite 2200 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Re: East Oliio Gas Company. Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Program 
Notification of Project Modifications for Preconstruction Notification for 
NWP#12 
PIR 020 - McDonald Project 

Dear Ms. Mullen: 

East Ohio Gas Company (EGG) transmitted a Preconstruction Notification (PCN) on 
March 13, 2009, pursuant to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USAGE) Nationwide 
Permit #12 - Utility Une Activities for the replacement of 4.1 miles of natural gas 
pipeline located in the Township of Austintown, Mahoning County and the Township of 
Weatherfield, Trumbull County, Ohio. In response to the submitted PCN, the Pittsburgh 
District issued Penmit No. 2009-00645 on July 29, 2009 for the project. 

This correspondence is being sent to notify you of changes to the project due to 
scheduling constraints for public projects in the same area. The footprint has not 
changed; all projects discussed below constitute portions of the original project described 
in EOG's original submitted materials. EOG is proposing to complete three separate and 
complete projects, each with independent utility. Each project can be constructed without 
the construction of the other projects, and is not reliant on the construction of the other 
segments to continue function of the gas pipeline. The first project consists of the 
northern-most 2.3 miles of the original project within Weathersfield Township, Trumbull 
County. This project is proposed to be constructed in spring 2010, and has been named 
the PIR 020 - McDonald Project. The PIR 020 - McDonald project extends firom the 
Niles Border Station south to 5,200 feet south of Watson-Marshall Road. The rwnaining 
project portions will |>e completed as separate projects in either 2011 or at a later date due 
to the requirement for a full Certificate Application fi:om Ohio Power Siting Board 
(OPSB) for the southern-most portion of the original project. 

Within the same area as the PIR 020 - McDonald Road Project, McDonald Village has 
received a Safe Route to School (SRTS) award to install a sidewalk on the east side of the 
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McDonald Avenue; there is currently no sidewalk in this area. It has been requested that 
EOG complete the proposed gas pipeline replacement by June 30, 2010 to prevent 
delaying the sidewalk project. In addition, Olive Street will be repaved in the spring of 
2010, and EOG is coordinating with the Village of McDonald to complete the pipeline 
crossing at this street before the paving project is completed. 

In addition to the changes noted above, BOO proposes to reduce the construction Right-
of-Way (ROW) from 60 feet wide to 40 feet wide through wetlands and streams. All 
impacts to aquatic resources will be temporary, and impacted areas wilt be restored to 
preconstruction contours. The PIR 020 - McDonald Project wilt cross four (4) wetlands 
and six (6) streams and temporarily afTect 0.472 acres of wetland habitat. One wetland is 
classified as palustrine (freshwater) forested (PFO) wetland, one as a palustrine emergent 
(PEM) wetland, and two wetlands displayed components of both PFO and PEM 
communities. However, because there is an existing maintained ROW, PFO areas will 
not require clearing and will be avoided. All temporary impacts would be restricted to 
PEM areas and no temporary or permanent impacts to PFO wetlands would occur with 
implementation of the project. EOG will no longer be utilizing Horizontal Direction 
Drilling technology to cross wetland Wl, wetland W3, or stream S3 due to scheduling 
constraints associated witii the PIR 020 - McDonald Project. 

Revised Impact Tables, Site Location Maps, and Aquatic Resources Maps are included 
with this notification letter for your convenience. It is EOG's understanding that the 
previously issued DA Permit 2009-00645 will remain valid for the PIR 020 - McDonald 
project. Construction on this project is scheduled to start March 1,2010. 

If you have questions or need additional infonnation, please feel free to contact Judith 
Box at (330) 664-2579. 

Sincerely, 

77/ 

Mark D. Reaser 
Director, Gas Environmental Services 

Enclosures: Attachment A, Site Location and Aquatic Resource Maps 

cc. J. Box, Dominion 
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January 29,2010 

BY FEDEX 

Jason Trapp 
Storm Water Specialist 
Trumbull Soil & Water Conservation District 
520 West Main Street, Suite #3 
Cortland, OH 44410 

Re: East Ohio Gas Company. Pipeline Infrastructure Replacement Program 
Notification of Project Modifications for the Trumbull Soil & Water 
Conservation District 
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Review 
PIR 020 - McDonald Proicct 

Dear Mr. Trapp: 

East Ohio Gas Company (EOG) transmitted a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 
(SWPPP), NOl Approval, and Trumbull County Erosion Sedimentation and Control 
(ESC) Application for the replacement of 4.1 miles of natural gas pipeline located in the 
Township of Austintown, Mahoning County and the Township of Weathersfield, 
Trumbull County, Ohio on July 9, 2009. In response to the submitted materials, the 
Trumbull County SWCD requested additional information, which was submitted by EOG 
August 20, 2009. The Trumbull SWCD issued final approval on August 25,2009 for the 
project. 

This correspondence is being sent to notify you of changes to the project due to 
scheduling constraints for public projects in the same area. The project footprint has not 
changed; all sections discussed below constitute portions of the original project described 
in EOG's original submitted materials. EOG is proposing to complete the northern 2.3 
miles of the original project within Weathersfield Township, Trumbull County, in spring 
2010. This portion of the original project has been named the PIR 020 - McDonald 
Project. The PIR 020 - McDonald project extends fit>m the Niles Border Station south to 
5,200 feet south of Watson-Marshall Road. The remaining project portions will be 
completed as separate projects in either 20 U or at a later date due to the requirement for 
a full Certificate Application fi-om OPSB for the southem-most portion of die original 
project. 

Within the PIR 020 - McDonald Road project area, McDonald Village has received a 
Safe Route to School (SRTS) award to install a sidewalk on the east side of the 
McDonald Avenue; there is currently no sidewalk in this area. It has been requested that 
EOG complete the proposed gas pipeline replacement by June 30, 2010 to prevent 
delaying the sidewalk project. In addition, Olive Street will be repaved in the spring of 
2010, and EOG is coordinating with the Village of McDonald to complete the pipeline 
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crossing at this street before the paving project is completed. 

In addition to the project changes noted above, EOG proposes to reduce the construction 
Right-of-Way (ROW) from 60 feet wide to 40 fcet wide through wetlands and streams. 
All impacts to aquatic resources will be temporary, and impacted areas will be restored to 
preconstruction contours. The PIR 020 - McDonald Project will cross four (4) wetlands 
and six (6) streams and temporarily affect 0.472 acres of wetland habitat. Appropriate 
Best Management Practices will be implemented for all project portions as described in 
the updated SWPPP. EOG will no longer be utilizing horizontal directional drilling 
technology to cross wetland Wl, wetland W3, or stream S3 due to scheduling constraints 
associated with the PIR 020 - McDonald Project. 

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers issued Permit 2009-00645 under Nationwide Permit 
#12 for the project on July 29, 2009, and is also being apprised of the changes described 
above. 

Per coordination conducted via telephone witii your office on January 12, 2010, EOG 
understands that the original application and fee submitted to the Trumbull Soil and 
Water Conservation District apply to the entire project, which will be completed in 
separate portions from 2010 (PIR 020 - McDonald Project) to 2011 and beyond 
(remaining portions). EOG is submitting a revised SWPPP for the PIR 020 - McDonald 
Project that reflects the changes in ROW width and crossing techniques discussed above. 
Updated figures and impact tables are included in Appendix A of the SWPPP. 

If you have questions or need additional infonnation, please feel free to contact Judith 
Box at (330) 664-2579. 

Sincyrely, 

?r/ 
Mark D. Reaser 
Director, Gas Environmental Services 

Enclosures: Revised SWPPP 

cc. J. Box, Dominion 
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